FILE NO. 091367

MOTION NO. <u>M09-197</u>

[Professional Services Agreement for Budget and Legislative Analyst Service with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie & Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture]

Motion authorizing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to enter into a Professional Services Agreement for Budget and Legislative Analyst Service with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie & Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture and approving said agreement, pursuant to Charter Section 2.117.

WHEREAS, The Request for Proposal #BOS-01-424 for Budget and Legislative Analyst services was issued on May 8, 2009; and

WHEREAS, The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors presented the outcome of the competitive process for Budget and Legislative Analyst services per RFP #BOS-01-424 to the Budget and Finance Committee on October 21, 2009, in which Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie and Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture received the highest number of points; and

WHEREAS, The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors was authorized to commence negotiations with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie and Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture on October 27, 2009; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes and directs the Clerk of the Board to enter into a Professional Services Agreement for Budget and Legislative Analyst Service with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie and Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture and approving said agreement, pursuant to Charter Section 2.117.

Supervisor Chiu



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M09-197

File Number: 091367

Date Passed: December 08, 2009

Motion authorizing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to enter into a Professional Services Agreement for Budget and Legislative Analyst Service with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC, Debra A. Newman, Louie & Wong, LLP, a Joint Venture and approving said agreement, pursuant to Charter Section 2.117.

December 08, 2009 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar and Mirkarimi Noes: 1 - Maxwell

File No. 091367

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 12/8/2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

alas

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board